GerTier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL January 22, 2002
FEg ¢ 8 2u G-R #386423

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Bivd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 7, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 27, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to February 5, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Laery Seio, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmenta) Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alamedd, CA 94502-65727 -
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501 _
Mr. Greg Gurss, Geitler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gaold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-TB
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 7, 2002
G-R Job #386423
Mr. Thomas Banhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 27, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater Jevels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitied to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna .. Harding
Prmect Coordinator ~ / / /

A
rf,‘\"‘}'?
’Q k&& b y’ FENGE
Hagop Kevork
PE. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +« Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

c1 0R/18/86 4.10 - - . - ' ~ . - B
09/04/86 . - - 15,000 760 820 1,500 - -
07/22/87 - - - 1,100 250 7.0 40 - -
05/03/39 4.46 - - 6,900 3,800 190 229 - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - 17,000 £,000 490 470 - .
02/14/90 3.64 .- ~ 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 - .-
03/07/90 3.36 - - - 4,260 261 430 - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 -
12/15/91 4.78 - - 20,000 4,500 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 2.39 - - 13,000 5,800 730 340 1,200 -
408 06/04/92 4.08 0.00 - 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 --
10/13/92 4.75 0.67 . 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 --
01/11/93 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 © 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 -
07/13/93 1.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 -
10/19/93 450 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3,600 --
7.50 11/30/93 427 3,22 - - - - - - -
' 01/27/94 3.35 4,15 - 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 -
04/07/94 3.42 4.0% - 53,000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 -
07/01/94 3.96 3,54 - 65,000 19,000 5,900 1,000 9,000 -
10/05/94 439 3.1 - 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -
01/12/95 1.52 6.38 0.50 - - - - - -
04/26/95 4.40 4.86 220 - - - - - -
07/12/95 485 4.10 1.81 - - - - - -
10730795 5.67 3.2 1.63 - - - - - .
01/04/96 3.92 3.68 0.12 - - - - - -
01/10/96 3.48 4.12 0.13 - - - - - -
01/17/96 3.40 412 0.02 - - - - - -
01/22/96 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 4.10 4.89 1.86 - - - - - -
02/28/96 - .- >0.83 - - - - - .
03/08/96 2.86 6.10 1.83 - - - - - -

As of 12/17/01
0-1153.x1s/#386423 : 1 o



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 03/08/96
(cont) 03/08/96
03/08/96
03/26/96
04/11/96
04/19/96
04/24/96
05/03/96
05/03/96
05/08/96
05/17/96
05/17/96
05/17/96
05/17/96
05/22/96
06/18/96
07/03/96
07/00/96
07/17/96
07/29/96
08/02/96
08/07/96
08/23/96
0R/28/96
09/06/96
09/12/96
09/19/96
10/10/95
10/17/96
10/29/96
11/07/96
11111196

9-1153.xIs/#3R6423

230
2.33

2.8

3.96
5.61
3.09
3.04
4.02
3.89
4.25
3.24
3.35
343
3.65
310
4.68
5.03
4,63
4.73
5.10
5.68
5.16
575
5.53
5.38
5.48
6.32
4.58
5.61
6.01
5.56
532

1.84
237
1.77
.99
212
2.04
1an
ann
1.50
1.49
1.94
2.1¢

0.36 - - - - . -
0.36 - - - . N _
0.22 - - - - . : B
1.28 - - . . B B
1.75 - - - ) - - -
0.04 - - - - - -
0.03 -~ - - - - -
0.46 - - - - - -
0.47 - - - —~ - -
0.35 -~ - - - - -
0.04 - - - - ~ -
0.01 - . - - - -
101 - - - - - -
0.01 - — - - . -
0.07 -- - - - - -
0.48 - - - - -
0.13 - - - - - -
0.23 - - - - -

0.15 - - - - -
0.09 - - - - -
0.03 — - -
0.01 - - - - -
0.03 - - - - -
0.03 - - - -

0.03 - - - -
0.03 - - - -
0.10 - - - -
0.01 - - -

0.04 - - - -
0.04 - - - -
As of 12/17/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard}
Alameda, California

C-1 12/20/96
(cont) 12/17/96
01/15/07
01722197
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22197
06/03/97
07/09/97
08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11713/97
12/18/97
0114198
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15/98
09/01/98
10/27/98

9-1153.x1sH386423

3.33
3.73
2.74
1.37
2,98
4.09
375
3182
3.73
432
371
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
4.97
3.62
430
5.18
5.25
5.33
4.86
234
0.25
2.35
2.50
2.65
239
3.26
3.55
4.00
4.48

110,000

45,000

As of 12/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98 3.89 300 - - - - . - —

(cont) 12/19/98 2.13 530 0.02 _ - - - - .
01/20/99 3.98 357 -- 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 2.55 4.5 - -- - - -- - -
03/26/99 2.14 50 7 0.76 - - - .- - -
04/19/99 1.04 6.45 - 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2549
07/29/99 .76 3.4 0.02 . - - - - -
08/30/99 430 3.0 - - - - - - -
09/23/99 3.84 3.AR 0.02 -- -- - -- - -
10/13/99 1.27 627 - 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 S <500
11/17/99 3.59 30 - - - - - -- -
12/08/99 379 3.7 - - - - -- - -
01/25/00 1.99 5.5 0.04 - - - - - --
04/03/00 2.20 53870 010 - -- - - - --
05/26/00 2.52 S 0.23 - -- - - - -
06/19/00 2.89 4.7¢ 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03/00 3.45 425 0.25 - - - - - -
08/01/00 3.78 KR 0.16 - - - . - -
09/30/00 4.03 3.50 0.04 - - - - - -
10123400 4,15 CARE 0.03 - - - - - -
11/21/00 342 409 0.00 - - - - - -
12/22/00 2.96 4.5 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01 294 4.5n 0.00 - - : - - - N
02117 2.09 5,887 .59 - - - - - -
03/13/01 220 5917 0.76 - - - - - -
04/09/01 245 5260 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 2.70 527 ¢ 0.59 - - - - - -
06/12/01 3.50 478 0.97 - - - - - B
07/19/01 425 401" 0.95 - - - - - N

Asof 12/17/01

9-1153.x1s/4386423




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/23/01
{cont) 09/17/01
10/08/01
11/27/01
12/17/01

C-2 08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87

ABANDONED

08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
0%/06/91
12/15/91
03/03/92
441 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
7.83 11/30/93
01/27/94

9-1153.x1s/#386423

434
439
4.45
89
1.81

3224

3170

308"
361
560

0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF §PH - - n
0.08 - . _ _ N ~
0.04 - - . . 3 ~
6.00 330,000 9,800 5,300 3,800 22,000 <50

- 1,100 49 18 84 _ -

- <50 1.8 <1.0 <4.0 -- -

-- 50 3.2 54 58 - -

- <50 <0.5 <1.0 <40 - -

- <50 <05 <1.0 <2.0 - --

- <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - --

o : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =-

- - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - --

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

- <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

- 66 12 1.4 1.0 8.4 -

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

5 As of 1217101



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-3 04/07/94 3.20 440 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 07/01/94 3.99 18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4,54 320 n <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 i
01/12/95 0.80 7.0 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/95 2.15 548 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0712/95 3.42 441 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 3.7 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 1.73 .10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 <25
04/24/96 2.62 5.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/9 3.94 3.8 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 4.06 3.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 1.54 6.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 3.23 4.60 . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 436 147 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 4.65 308 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/14/98 0.77 700 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 372 N - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.65 518 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 1.78 6.0 - ~ - - - - -
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMT! "1y ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - ) - . - - - - -
10/23/00 - - . . - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.71 a1 . 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMFLID ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAM T %D ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-4
3.58 06/04/92 1.63 Q.0¢ - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/11/93 1.89 s - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
As*of 12/17/01

01152 xls/8386423 6




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW-4 04/14/93
{cont) 07/13/93
10/19/93
7.01 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10130795
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03100
10/23/00
01/08/01""
04/09/01
08/23/01
11/27/01

9-1153.x1s/#386423

2.20
3.51
4,22
4.01
2.89
3.06
3.59
4.33
1.20
1.15
272
4.08
176
L.9s
3.37
3.96
1.27
211
4,04
4.56
0.39
2.83
291
1.92

MONITORED/SAMP " ANNUALLY

3.02

MONITORED/SAMPLID) ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMTT "1y ANNUALLY

1.38
0.07
-0.641
3.00
4.17
398
342
267
5.87
5.8n
4.2
202
525
5.0
3.60
3.08
5.74
400
2.07
2.45
6.62
4,17
4.0
500

3o

0.00

<0.5
2.6
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<005

<0.5
1.6
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<l.5
<1.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<L5
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 12/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard}
Alameda, California

MW-5

3.61 06/04/92 3.25 0.1 - 560 110 0.5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 420 -0.50 -- 1,200 150 <25 B4 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 2.2 - 1,300 48 1.0 83 a3 --
04/14/93 1.20 24! - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 315 0.4 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3182 0.2 - 1,900 190 33 200 93 -

7.04 11730/93 3.56 348 - - . - - B B
01/27/94 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 233 4.71 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 --
07/01/94 3.18 3an - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 3.98 304 . 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
MAN2/95 0.40 6.0 - 2,300 82 <2.5 54 20 -
04/26/95 0.50 6.5 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 2.41 440 - 2,800 150 <50 34 Kt -
10/30/95 3.78 3.27 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <50 5
01/22/96 0.78 62" -- 880 7.3 <2.0 15 48 <10
04/24/06 1.65 500 . 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56
07/29/96 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - -
10/10/96 3.60 3. - 1,000 18 <1.2 1.5 <1.2 <6.2
01/15/97 0.45 £.50 - 520 0.84 <D.5 31 1.2 84
04/03/97 2.1t 4.9 - 1,400 13 <20 4.3 8.4 32
07/09/97 3.71 337 - 810 3.5 0.97 <0.5 <0.5 9.7
10729197 4.20 2.8 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.00 7.04 - 430 58 24 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 0.71 6212 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 0.00 7.0 - 990 11 3.9 0.56 2.2 61
10/27/98 4.23 281 -- - -- -- -- - -
01/20/99 2.58 447 - 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <20
04/19/99 207 4,07 - -- - - - - -
07/29/99 3.43 A - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0°
10/13/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

8 As OF 12/17/01

2-1153.x1s1386423




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ,
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.5

{cont)

MW-6
185

1.27

01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00

01/08/01"
04/09/01
08/23/01
11/27/01

06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95'
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97

9-1153.x1s/#386423

1.51
1.20
298
4.18
292
1.01
3.48
3.05

3.89
4.56
2.36
315
3.94
4.40
4.16
3.33
3.43
3.94
4.38
2.43
2.06
3.53
4.34
2.61
2.50
385
4.37
2.63
3.42

.00
0.7
1.47
0.0
-0.00
-0.55
3.0
3.94
3.8
30
287
4.8
5.21
3.74
257
4.6
4.77
3.42
2.90
464
3.0

- 169 1.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 201
0.00 - - - 3 i ~
0.00 3201 53 1] <0.50 <0.50 5.0
0.00 - - - - - -
0.00 220" 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.7
0.00 - - . _ B .
0.00 630 40 35 <2.5 <25 43
0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
- 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
- 10,000 5,300 <10 70 <10 -
- 100 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
- <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 © <15 -
- 320 150 <0.5 0.8 <05 -
- 120 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
- 8,300 2,400 160 42 ‘ 190 -
-- <50 12 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
- <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
- 65 27 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
- <50 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
- <50 0.93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- 260 110 <1.2 <12 <l.2 <6.2
- <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
- 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
9 As of 12/17/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

ph 1 pp!
MW-6 07/09/97 4.29 2.8 - 330 140 <2.0 <20 <20 <10
{cont) 106129/97 4.56 271 - 400 260 <20 <2.0 <20 5.8
01/14/98 1.01 6.2 .- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 2.94 4.7 - <50 1.7 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <25
07/15/98 472 2.7 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/98  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
11/25/98 4.16 308 - 110 54 0.5 0.5 0.5 s
01/20/99 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 339 aen - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
07/29/99" 434 200 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10/13/99 5.89 1.8 - 9,270 4,610 44.2 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 411 304 - 529 289 <05 <05 <0.5 738
04/03/00™* 2.84 4.4} 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5
07/03/00" 3.77 350 0.00 91° 89 0.77 <050 <0.50 <25
10/12/00 6.32 0.0 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/017" 3.74 352 0.00 400" 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/01’ 3.03 4.3 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 4.70 257 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <25
11727701 443 200 0.00 <50 a1 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
MW.7
8.22 11/30/93 5.33 2.81 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 4.50 372 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 48 -
04/07/94 4,62 360 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.00 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 5.61 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 2.83 5.0 " 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 2.71 - 770 260 <5.0 33 43 25
01/22/96 334 45" S 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0

As'of 12/17/01

01153 x1s/#IR6423 10




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

P

MW-7 04/24/96
(cont) 072996
10/10/96

01/15/97

04/03/97

07/09/97

10/29/97

01/14/98

04/17/98

07/15/98

7.92 08/17/98"

10/127/98

01/20/99

04/19/99

07/29/99"

10/13/99

01/25/00
04/03/00™

07/03/00

10/23/00
or/o8/01™!

047097017

08/23/017

11/27/01

MW-8

6.96 10/17/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96

9-1153.xIs/#386423

412
5.03
5.52
2.92
4.65
5.39
5.58
2.80
3.00
INACCESSIBLE
5.52
71.51
3.45
4.61
5.00
5.6l
332
3.38
4.34
6.1
4,32
3.63
4.83
4.30

4.40
4.44
2.24
2.97
.37

410
3.0
2.0
520
3.57
2.8
2.6
5.4;

-

2.4n
N4ar
4,47
3.0
207
2.1
4 60
4,54
3.8
IR
3en
4.2n
3.00
3.r2

2.5¢
2.52
4.72
3.97
3.5

12,000
2,600
5,800
1,000
6,000
5.500

220
140
13,000

1,600
190
<50

6,500
8,390
14,300
1,100

2,600

4,100°

12,000°
3,900°

25,100

27,000

12,000

<50
<50
<50
<50

11

2,500
650
1,700
230
1,800
2,200
40
5.1
4,200
380
23
<0.5
3,000
2,100
6,600
184
780
2,600
2,600
2,200
4,590
4,100
1,800

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

510
<25
28
<2.5
100
<20
0.61
<0.5
o8

51
0.53
<0.5
<0.5

129
58.8
<5.0

12

72
<30

61
1,200
970

50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

380
61
170
28
1490
41
3.0

<0.5
250

68
<0.5
<0.5

110
222

117
13.5
<5.0
240

150

140
843
1,100
430

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

210
150
210
IR
170
30
24
1.4
240

280
<0.5
<0.5
210
729

190
337

61

690

290

350
1,920

3,500

830

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<125
<125
<62
63
<100
<100
7.6
<2.5
250
22
33
<2.0
310/150°
248
<125
151
95
<50
<250
<25
48.1
<500
|

<2.5
<2.5
«2.5
<2.5

As of 12/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-8 10/10/96 412 2.81 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(cont) 01/15/97 0.94 6.0 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 2.20 474 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 430 2.6 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 4,57 2. . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.83 611 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 269 . 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.76 3.20 - - - - " - -
01/25/00 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAM!I' "' ANNUALLY - - . - - -
07/03/00 - . - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 3.58 33 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPT D ANNUALLY - - - " — -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAM "™ .T'D ANNTJALLY . -- - - -

MW.9

7.21 10/17/95 4.80 2.1 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 4.97 2.1 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 3.40 KR - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 4,18 n: -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 4.69 257 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
/15797 331 3.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 457 2.64 P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07700197 5.04 2.17 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4,96 238 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 2.40 481 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<2.5
01/20/99 4.31 2.00 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.92 K .- - -- -- - -- -

Astof 12/17/01

9-1153.x1s/#386423 12




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW-9

01/25/00 2.95 4,2+ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

(cont) 04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPT 1" ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - .. - N __ B ~ ~ 3
10/23/00 - - . B 3 . ~ ~ ~

o1/08/01" 4.59 2.6 (.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

04/09/01 - . . - - - . - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMF1."I» ANNUALLY - - . . _ =
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMT 1Y ANNUALLY - - - . N B

MW-10

128 10117795 5.08 2,23 - - - - ~ B B
10/30/95 5.11 2.17 N <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
01/22/96 4,03 3.2° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 17
04/24/96 430 2.9% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 4,70 2.5% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 3.35 3.9 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 4.64 2.6/ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 5.12 2.1¢ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 5.10 2.1 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.3
01/14/98 3.08 4.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 3.79 340 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 455 2.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 5.32 1.9¢ - -- - -- - - --
01/20/99 424 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4,07 321 - - - - - -
07/29/99 4.82 2,46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.47
10/13/99 4.86 242 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.00 4,27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.33
04/03/00 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4,00 3.0 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7

As of [2/17/01

9-1153.x1s/#386423
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Gt

MW-10 10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
(cont) 01/08/01"" 3.98 3.0 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

04/09/01 374 3.54 0.00 - ~ - - - -

08/23/01  INACCESSIBLE - DIl 7Y TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -

11/27/01 4.13 ERE 0.000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -

TMW-1 11/11/93 - - - <1.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.

01/14/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.5

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/06/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/93 - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
04/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
07/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10719/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
01/27/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

As af 12/17/0%

9-1153.x1s/4386423 ' 14




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts

Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

TB-LB
{cont)

QA

0712195
10730495
01/22/96
04/24/96
07129196
10/10/96
ot/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/98
01/20/99
04/15/29
07/29/99
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00

01/08/01"

04/0%/01
08/23/01
11/27/0

9-1153.xIs/#386423

<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<500
<50
<50

<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.500
<0.50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{(.5
<0.5
<05
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.00
<0.50
<0.50

\\

<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0).5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<(.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.0
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <25
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.500 <2.00 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<050 <1.8 <2.5
As of 12/17/01

|



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laborate: - sral ytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation . E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thict - res MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.

**  GWE has been corrected due to the presrnce of SPH: correction factor: {TOC - DTW) + (§PHT x 0.80)].

! Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 -r+ not detected {ND).

2 MTBE confirmed,

! Chromatogram report indicates an uri- -+ lied hydracarbon.

*  ORCinstalled.

g TOC elevation altered due to well headl maintenance.

¢ Laboratory report indicates gasoline ¢ * 7112,

? ORC in well,

B Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Mxygzen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

’ Laboratory report indicates Dissolver! Nxygen was (0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

" Laboratory report indicates sample oririatly shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
n Laboratory report indicates this samp!- was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

1 Laboratery repoit indicates unidentifi- ! hydrocarbons C6-C12,

* Laboratory report indicates hydrocar!~ nattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

ORC removed.

As bF 12717007
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - - -
09/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - - -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - .
10/13/92 4.75 - - .
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3,96 - - -
10/05/94 439 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 220 - 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4.85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10730795 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 3.04
01110196 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/9 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/6r 2.0 0.0¢ 0.0¢ 250
0202374 410 1.5¢ U.ov 400
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 . 053 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 402 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 9,11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/96 3,24 0.04 0.03 ' 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23

9-1153.x1s/#386423 17 As of 12/17/0)




Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive .
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 05/171196 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
{cont) 05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 9.34
06/18/96 4.68 0.48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.15 9.75
07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.834
07/17/96 473 0.15 (.32 10.16
07/29/96 3.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 0.03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 6.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 -- -- 10.84
11407496 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 1.7
01/15/97 274 - - 11,17
01/22/97 137 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.53 0.15 11.38
02720197 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 375 0.56 1.1¢ 12.67
03714797 3.82 0.03 ¢.12 12.79
03/20/97 372 0.07 0.01 12.80
03/05/07 4.3 0.0 . 12 80
03/31/97 371 0.0z 0.00 12.81
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 4.25 0.02 0.03 12,84
04724197 4.65 0.02 0.01 12,84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85%
05/22/97 4.97 -- 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12,86
07/09/97 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 3.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 -- n- 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29

9-1153.x]s/4386423 18 As of 12/17/01




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Dnive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32
(cont) 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.36
05/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10727/98 4.48 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - ~ 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.08 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14,16
04/19/99 1.04 - - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07129199 3.76 0.02 0.0 14.17
08/30/99 4.30 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
1117199 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
05/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10723400 415 0.07 0.2¢ 15.63
200 2L 0.0¢ G 15 R
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 4.25 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01  3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25

9-1153.x]s/#386423 1% As of 12717101



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaier monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

{ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
= Not Measured

! There is no skimmer present in this well.

9-1153 . xIs/#386423 20

As of 12/17/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for the coliection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical Jaboratory, Pner 1o sample collection, the type
of analysis 10 be performed is determined. loss prevention of volatile compounds. is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

- Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collecied using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
ransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed 10 preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in maintaining quality assurance/guality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the
job number, Sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport 10
the Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered io the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collecied, and the sample collector's name. The chain of cusiody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with-the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. - For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The rip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge waler and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transporied by IWM to McKitrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NiCalifornia\formsichevion-SOP.10/00




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of October 8, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Clienty CHEVROY

Did well de-water? /

If yes; Time:

Facility #_A="1152 Jobi#: 386423
Address: 31k FZrpSibe QWD Date: lo- -0
City: ALamepW, CA Sampler: FrAavk T.
' 1]
Weli ID C-\ Well Condition: ok
iy
WwWell Diameter __i____m. Hydrocarkon "l Amount Bailed
”’ o Thickness: _+ O _in  (productiweter): = 100 mi o)
Total Depth . 1. Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water o M 5 _f cwor (VF)
. ___""b__— X VF o= _ X 3 (cere .vol_uma} = Estimeted Purge Volume; tgal)
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ] Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction MW pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other; — ——
Starting Time: 4 Weather Conditions: : Sty
Sampling Time: / Water Color: L Odor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: / __gpm. Sediment Desc

ription; i /
p — Volume: / _{gal)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturt D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhos/cm -C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
7 / yian
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE',' LAEORATORY ANALYSES
C~] x vm/\ry(n... N He o //Lancaéter TP#%: [m1oE
COMMENTS: RAILED PropucT Flow G-l AwD EMPTIED TT
TywTp A Com i ,

3 37-Flietrtn




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
of November 27, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility % e il 15 > Job#: 3(2(0 "‘l%\:_f
Address: 2135 &ibhens Ur. Date: - 21.0)
City: Ale s D o i CA Sampler: £T
o '
Well ID -1 Well Condition: O«
Well Diameter \3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: € tteen) (producuwater): L |Galions)
Total Depth _M__tb Volume 2" = 0.17 3* = 0.38 4" = 0.66
3 ?" Facior (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water ! ft. -
\1 - g'\ X VF -3 g ==L" st ¥ 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [ & kb {gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
( stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 10\ Weather Conditions: 3
Sampling Time: n+1< Water Color: gcLoupy Odor:_{4&3 | STueel-
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 QDI Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? B i yes; Time: Volume: {aell
Time Volume pH Conducdvity Temperature D.O. - ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em o9 oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
o‘. . L * S g [. é I L] L pp‘n
[0:5\ __tp.0 L. 17 S Ay (4.1
o531 4.5 .15 £27 5\
—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D i#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- . LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C A 2y \lpwd A net " LANCASTER TPHIG) fbrex/mtbe
COMMENTS: __

8/97-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FaciityZ_ 4 -1152 Job#: 3I2GH™
Address: 3125 G ibberns Ux. Date: S RN
City: A leon= &“\ , A Sampler:; £
(N
wenp MW= 5 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter '%\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
| Thickness: Heet] (product/water); {Gallonsg)
Total Depth 2-60 1 Volome 9 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3. oS 1, -
lﬂﬁ ¥ VF = X 3 lcase velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal,)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bsiler
MW suction v\ﬁ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Va Weather Conditions: Z .
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / gpm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes: Time: Volume: / lgal)
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O, - ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/em oF (mgfL) (mV) {ppm)
/_L /f //
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mw -5 / Y E }ANGASTER TPHmumey{me
' w n
COMMENTS: MO\ TOR LD oLLY.

8/97-tistdat.trm



Chent/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Fecility?_ L= 1152 Jobi#: 32GHBD
Address: 3130 G bbens Ur. Date: L. 276
City: F\ loon= &D\ ; A Sampler: Fuawie T.
I'4
Wwell ID M Well Condition: & 2
well Diameter & in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: '9‘ {feet] (product/water): {Gallons)

Total Depth \3.28 w0 Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF) € =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water a. “13 f1. -

g . ?{ X VF -\ I = 190 X3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L\-\—‘ lgal)

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Ay Weather Conditions: Sy e
Sampling Time: a\-"5b Water Color: C.Lovp\ \' Rasl, Odor:_ vt3
Purging Flow Rate: (S| apm, Sediment Description: SaT™
Did well de-water? (] -] if yes; Time: Volume: gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.} pumhos/em & b «F (mg/L) (mV) ( )
" L5 ¢.4alL S30 LD oust \.ﬁ PP
Yy 3.0 k-4 S08 63.% .
LABEORATORY INFORMQTION _
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV., TYPE- . LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M-l 2\ Vol M Het LANGCASTER TPHIG) /bteximtbe
COMMENTS: REMoveD oue Ewoua  Lo&Lu
Pra. Rt heesT ,

9/97-hiskdat.brm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET. ‘ .
Client/ CHEVRON
Faciity#_ -1 192 Job#: 32GH™D ‘
Address: 2135 G bhers Or. Date: 1\ 277 -0\
City: Alaca=Seo —SA Sampler: g1
| I
well ID mw - ") Well Condition: Ow
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet] (product/water); 1Gellons)
Total Depth .25 Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4= 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 1% ft. e '

__JﬁL__ X VF V‘ = . }3 X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; _* qﬁ joal)

Purge CDisposable Eailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baller)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: DL Weather Conditions: Stan p Y
Sampling Time: lpxk) Water Color: CLEvin Odor:__t1es | STotos—
Purging Flow Rate: wla apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 120 If yes; Time: Volume: Agal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) - smhos/cmaiee oF {m (mV) {ppm)
AL 25 6.y S\, £2-5_ beg: PP
Y .50 k.5, S6S b4, S
1Dt Ay I-p -%1 9% £S.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mword Ty Vous Y WeL .LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

B/57-fiskdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

32GHDD

. Facility 22 9-1153 Job#:
(T 1) :
Address: RIS G-Ebeﬁﬁ D!’E} Date: - 27 0%
City: A le o= NI 4 CA Sampler: €T
P 7
Well ID mw - \o Well Condition: Ow
Well Diameter %L in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
g 3 'S Thickness: € {feet] (product/water): {Ballon
Total Depth . fr. Volume 2= 0.17 3"= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5 .80
Depth to Water L\ A3 4 -
A X VF = X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {92}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
M Stack Bailer

Suction '\ Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: Y Woeather Conditions: p . , -
Sampling Time: / Water Color: __.__ / Odor: /
Purging Flaw Rate: / apIT, Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? : Iif yes: Time: Volume: '/ (aal)

Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfcm oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
yd

/ _‘ 7 -
74/ /- -

/. /

7 v v

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

-1o0 _ / Y A ANCASTER TPHIG) fbtexfitbe
B 7 7 7
/ / ' /
/ / | )

-, n

COMMENTS: _o MOOI\TOALED DwuiYy
;n_s‘s_m\\;;& naad 1wsQ0 box 1y eX.

CONTAINER

9/97-lieldar.irm



(l}%}g&gﬂbgratones S Nn / —OOO] Acct. #: ’CQO{ Sampr: ;La %j(ia&o\’r)’mo!ﬁs oo SCR#:

Analyses Requested

Facility #: 9-1153 Job #386423 L Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
o Adcronn, 3135 GIBBONS DR (former 3126 Fernside Bivd), ALAWEDA, CA|  [F 1= NotNos  BoaoH
Chevron PM: _Tom Bauhs Lead Conaultant:_ Delta/G-R E §=H;80s  ©O=Other
Consultant/Office: __ G-R, Inc., 6747 Siema Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % g_y E @ ?3 ] J value reporting needed
B o 8 |x 8 O Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _Deanna_L._HaLdlng___ _LDﬁanna@gnnn.mm) G]j ZD é I% .:TE] possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: _9285-551-7585  Fax# __0925.551-7899 5 |3 % o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: I: Roa¥. TEwsrs wou} 2 O é ; g g _ % E ggonﬁrm h:]g::st huat;i gzeo
Service Order #: ONon SAR; ' . g . -; % % g g % g § 0 Rz: T Oxyssbzn 2
Sample ldentification Coﬁiz‘c?ed Ct;ll'llg;‘:ed c% 3 3 g 5] g E E|E g | g CJRun____oxys on all hits
Qn f-27-00 W ¥ )L Comments / Remarks
C-\ B WwWs X 3 | Xk
M- (o __basoe X 3 [xlx
P -7 v 13y X 31X

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

i i te Time
Relinquished by: Data Time by: Da_ .
Tu und Time Requested (TAT) (please circln! “_21. {6',',:0 Aa /]-Z 72l }620
{ SUD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour . ate Ti!-ne Receiv by; Date . TiTB’ -,
ﬁ aday ~ 5day | Tk 1530 m e fé/zz/«.u /57
~ [ Ty ~|
RéﬁnqulsheJ by: Date Time Racelvad ate Time
Data Package Options (pl ircla if required g
QZSPa ge Options (please circle If required) '\ “'\\ -
ummary Type | — Ful Relinquished by, Commercial Carrler: b)’ Date | Time-
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoett Deliverable not neade-! UPS ; o ) / /ﬁ)% N
WIP (RWQCB) . 3352 y L {2 D) A
Disk Temperature Mg Ti ' c’ Cuslody Seals Inthct? : as

Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Hollan e, lsgBox 12425, [ancaster PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300
Copies: Whita ar- vatiow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. - .




i Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science. TP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road e ra e
Building L PO Box 6004 LI e T R
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboralories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 787928, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
28, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS,

Client Description Lancaster 1abs Number
QA-T-011127 NA Water 3734268
C-1-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734269
MW-6-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734270
MW-7-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734271
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles,

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laborateries, ng.

2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

¥ Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-556-2681% 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




v | ancaster Laboratories

T Where quality is a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

M"l 'TMA“'L

Michele M. Turner
Manager

Ltancaster Laboratories, inc,
2445 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12427%

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. £11/0¢



N Lancaster Laboratories

" Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734268

Collected:11/27/2001 00:00 Account Number:

Submitted: 11/28/2001 0%9:00
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 08:02
Discard: 01/06/2Q02

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

QA-T-011127 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 93153 Job# 286423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 QA

01729

01739

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CaS Numbexr Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. D.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-43i-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5

7 site-specific MSD sample wes not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tc demonstrate precision and sccuracy st & batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 10:31
Gasoline Method
BTEX, MTBE (80Z1) SW-846 8021B 1 1:/30/2001 1i0:31
GC VORA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/30/20601 10:31

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjgn Limit gxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detegiedat g ghovezheRepoeiangilamit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T1ASR.ZAN0 Fax: 7T17-856-2681

Page 1 of 1

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

vg/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa Mann 1
Melissa Mann 1
Melissa Mann n.a.

2216 Rew, 5/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. :

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734269
Collected:11/27/2001 11:15 by FT Bceecount Number: 103905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Preoducts Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 08:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-1-W-011127 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gikbons Dr-Alameda TOe00100330 C-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 330,000. 5,000. ug/l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene o 71-43-2 9, 800. 20. ug/l 100
00777 Toluene 148~-88-3 5, 300. 20, ug/1 100
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,800, 20. ug/l 140
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 22,000. 60. ug/1 100
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. § 50, ug/l 100
R site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to The presence ol én interrterent nesr 1ts retentilcon time, the normal
reperting limit was not attained for MTBE. The .
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State ¢f California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC -~ Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 22:00 Melissa Mann 100

Gasoline Methed

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigp Limit sxcegded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgeied gog above 1the Repottinglamit
. axemscmer PO Box 12425
1 Lzncaster, PA 17605-242F
717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 911700




N | ancaster Laboratories

F' Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734269
Collected:11/27/2001 11:15 by FT

Submitted: 11/28/2001 08:00

Reported: 12/06/2001 at 08:02

Discard: 01/06/2002

C-1-W-011127 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 C-1

08214
01146

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep

5W-846 H0Z1B 1
SW-846 5030B 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjon Limit exceeded, target detection limit
N.D.=Not degiggtegh 3t oF ahovertheRepostingilsimit
Sz orm 5 PQ Box 12425
f Lancaster. FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account NMumber: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

11/30/2001 22:00
11/30/2001 22:00

Melissa Mann
Melissa Mann

2216 Rev. §/11/0C

100
n.a.



v | ancaster Laboratories

 Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WW 3734270
Ccllected:11/27/2001 09:30 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevyron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 08:02 6001 Bollingexr Canyon Read
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Bax 6004
MW-6-W-011127 Grab Water San Ramcon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330C MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name ChS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TFH~GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
082114 BTEX, MTBE (B{21)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 4.1 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
& site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methoed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 19:04 Melissa Mann i
Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(5021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/30/2001 15:04 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/30/2001 19:04 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjon Limit.gzcseded;target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgges abqf abovertheRepdrtingilamit

PO Box 1242E%

Lancacter, P& 17605-243E
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 2711700




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734271
Collected:11/27/2001 10:31 by FT

Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00

Reported: 12/06/2001 at 08:02

Discard: 01/06/2002

MW-7-W-011127 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job$ 386423

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 MW-7

GRD

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon. Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-05%04

As Received

Page 1 of 1

CAT As Received Method Diluvtion
Na. analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 12,000, 500. - ug/l 14
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ¢r other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRG range
start time.
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
N0776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,800. 2.0 ug/l 1¢
QD777 Toluene 108-88-3 50. 2.0 ug/1l 10
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 450. 2.0 ug/l 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 B830. 6.0 ug/l iQ
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 91. 3.0 ug/1 i0
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wazs performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ro. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0i729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 11/30/2001 19:39 Melissa Mann 10
Gasoline Metheod
{B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) sw-846 BOZ1B 11/30/2001 19:35 Melissa Mann 10
Qll4e GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 11/30/2001 19:35 Melissa Mann ) n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit gxeseded target detection limit
N.D.=Not defgcteq,apof showetheRepaninglkamit
g s PO Box 1242%
%0 Lancaster, PA. 17605-2425
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

2716 Rev. $/11/00
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Client Name: Chevren Products Company Group Number: 787928
Repecrted: 12/06/0G1 at 08:02 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Contrel

Whe@@g@_ff{)@&a EE8%ro1 Summary |

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCED

Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RFD RPD Max
Batch number: 01334R56 Sample number{s): 3734268-3734271

Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 109 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 105 82-119 1 ag
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 143 81-11¢ Q ag
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 103 104 az2-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 106 106 79-127 o] 30
TPH-GRQ - Watexs N.D. 50. ug/1 99 97 T6-119 2 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M8 MSD MS/MSD RPD  BEG DUP DuP Dup
. RED
Analysis Name AREC $REC Limits RFD MAY Cong Conc RFD Max
Batch number: 01334AL6 Sample number (s): 3734265-3734271
Benzene 109 66-140
Tcluene 107 72-138
Ethylbenzene 108 71-138
Total Xylenes log 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 107 60-145
TPH-GRO - Waters 103 74-132

Surrogate Quality Contrel

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01334A56

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F

3734268 g2 98

3734269 101 85

3734270 a3 56

3734271 94 100

Blank 92 ag

LCcE 10z 9€

LCET 10T o

M5 ile oL

Limits: £5-137 72-134

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

iancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Fike
¥ PO Box 1242¢
Lancaster, P& 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268% 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of December 17, 2001 |
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Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

38L4a3

. FacilityzZt___ AA. 1153 Job#:
Address: 3135 0(-tBBoWS DR, Date: 12 1701
City: A-AMEDA , cn Sampler: £T
!
Well ID C-\ Well Condition: Ok
4]
Well Diameter in. Bydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ (‘ TD Thickness: '9' {teet]  (product/water): 6 {Gallons}
Total Depth - L Volume 2" =017 3" =038 "= 0.66
\ g l Facior (VF) 6"= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water i ft, : , ‘ . .
N\Q X VF = X 3 {case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volumne: {agll
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling - o
Eguipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
N\ﬁ Suction W Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - ¥ Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: £ Weather Conditions: s

Sampling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:

qapm,

Water Color:

/Ddor:
Sediment Description:

/60Iume:

Did well de-water? If yes; Time: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.} umhos/em <F {mg/L) {mV) )
/" /
LABORATORY INF_GRMQTION )
SAMPLE ID {#}- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
A _LANCASTER TPH(GUbtex/mibe
e )
COMMENTS: MO SpH DETECTED BY TwTersbAct Pro8€,
]

P oWy TR €4 oLy, .

B/97-tieldet.frm




